
 

Education and Children's Services 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Wednesday 8 February 2012 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Reverend Nicholas Elder 
Colin Elliott 
Leticia Ojeda 
Nick Tilderley 
 

Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of 
these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid 
someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities 
so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s 
web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 
Contact  Julie Timbrell n 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 31 January 2012 
 

 

Open Agenda



 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

 
Wednesday 8 February 2012 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 28 November 2011 
 

 

5. REVIEW OF UNIVERSAL FREE HEALTHY SCHOOL MEALS 
 

6 - 37 

6. REVIEW OF PARENTING SUPPORT - PART 2 
 

38 - 51 

 A :Support for parents: consider officer response to,  and summary of,  
evidence from parent  & carers of disabled children  
B : Reports on CVS conference on ‘Volunteers in Child Protection’ 
 

 

7. ROTHERHITHE SCHOOL 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

8. ADULT EDUCATION 
 

 

9. THEMES FOR CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW 
 

 

10. WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING 
 

52 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  31 January 2012 
 



1 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 28 November 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 
Monday 28 November 2011 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Julie Timbrell: Scrutiny project manager  
Kerry Crichlow:  Assistant director; strategy and support.  
Davina Bailey: Southwark Youth Council involvement officer 
 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Morris, Smith and Soanes. 
Education representatives Nick Tilderley and Colin Elliott also sent their apologies.  

 

 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There was none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

Open AgendaAgenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 28 November 2011 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 4.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2011 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 

 
 

5. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN (CYPP) WITH SOUTHWARK YOUTH 
COUNCIL AND SPEAKERBOX  

 

 5.1 Kerry Crichlow, assistant director for strategy and support, introduced the plan. 
She explained that there had been extensive consultation work with young people 
in the plans development, and the plan outlines young people priorities. The 
assistant director noted that one of the accomplishments,  set out in the progress 
report,  is the improvement in attainment at school, but the council still want to 
improve the attainment at school of care leavers, in particular.  

 
5.2  The assistant director went on to say that the council now need to decommission 

and will be using the plan to do this, while continuing to consult with young people. 
 
5.3 The chair invited comments from the young people by asking if representatives 

from Southwark Youth Council (SYC) thought the plan related to them . A 
representative commented that SYC agree with the principles and believe if the 
council deliver on the plan it will make a big difference. Representatives went on to 
comment that they collectively looked through the plan,  and the report on 
progress,  and SYC like the way the council is  looking at the achievements. SYC 
reported that they also like that the council  are reporting on age categories and 
what still needs to be done in. 

 
5.4 Members asked the SYC for any suggestions for delivering on the plan and a 

representative suggested that one way to prevent crime is to ensure young people 
are occupied so that they are too busy to engage in mischief . A member asked if 
this could be achieved through more investment in sport. Representatives agreed 
and noted that locally Southwark and London have lots of stars. Sports people with 
a national profile can help draw young people into sport and encourage them to be 
active.  

 
5.5 The chair spoke about the reduction in funds available and the increased 

importance for more community involvement, via community councils and SYC, in 
youth provision. He went on to comment on the need to use all funds more wisely 
as there is less money around. In the Rotherhithe area there is a very good youth 
club in a run down building and the Community Council  are looking at more than 
one youth provider being co-located in one building so we make better use of 
resources.  

 
 
5.6 SYC representatives went on to highlight the need for more employment 

opportunities so that people can earn money legally. A representative noted that he 
is out of work and has made scores of applications but there is nothing available. 
Representatives went on to emphasis the importance of transition support from 

2



3 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 28 November 2011 
 

school and collage to work.   They noted that work experience is needed at key 
stage four and support is needed.  Young people are finding it difficult to get work 
placements even when they are well  qualified and skilled.  

  
 
5.7 A member affirmed the importance of work based training. He commented that he 

studied at collage while working. He went on to say, however, that he viewed the 
recent work placements offered by the government as exploitation and he thought 
they should be stopped. Instead he advocated partnership and training   between 
small business and schools and collages. 

 
5.8  A SYC representative suggested training in collage for a few days and then a few 

days in employment would allow young people to get their foot in the door and gain 
work experience. There was a comment that even people going to university are 
not getting employment as they have no experience.  Representatives suggested 
that the Public Sector give placements, for example local government could give 
placements to people in collage. A member noted that there are good opportunities 
in hospital radio to gain skills.  

 
5.9 The chair asked SYC representative if they have any further comments they would 

like to make. Representatives said that they would like the council to come and 
visit SYC to discuss how they intend to devolve more decision making power to 
young people. Representatives commented that they would like to continue this 
link with scrutiny and to refer issues to scrutiny. The chair advised the SYC that the 
cabinet member is the best person to address if there is anything in the plan that 
they think should be in there. He went on to explain that the cabinet member is 
accountable for the plan; scrutiny has an influencing and advisory role. Officers 
advised that they can facilitate the cabinet member visiting SYC. It was agreed that 
quarterly joint scrutiny of the plan is useful.  

 
5.10 The young people announced that they will soon be holding the SYC elections. 

The chair wished representatives well and the committee thanked the young 
people for attending.  

 
 
 

6. REVIEW OF PARENTING SUPPORT - PART 2 : SUPPORT FOR PARENTS  
 

 6.1 The chair opened the item by commenting that he had received some excellent 
information from CVS “Volunteers in Child Protection” conference.  

 
6.2 Members noted the further evidence received from parents and carers of disabled 

children.  Officers were asked to comment on this. A first draft summarising the 
evidence will also be produced and parents and carers will be invited to continue to 
contribute to the review.  

 
 
 
 
 

3



4 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 28 November 2011 
 

ACTION  
 
Distribute information about the CSV ‘Volunteers in Child Protection Event’, which took 
place on 28th November.  
 
Draft a report ready for the next meeting summarizing the evidence received so. 
 
Officers will prepare a report commenting on the information received so far.  
 
Families and voluntary organisations will be invited to comment on reports. 
 
 

7. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS REVIEW  - FEEDBACK  
 

 7.1 The cabinet report on the School Admissions review was noted and welcomed by 
members. It was noted that in 6 months there will be a report back on the delivery 
of many of the reviews recommendations, to cabinet. 

 
ACTION 
 
The six month cabinet report on progress will be reported to the committee 
 

8. REVIEW OF CHILDHOOD OBESITY AND SPORT PROVISION - FINALISE REPORT  
 

 8.1 The report was agreed. Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny project manager, and all the other 
officers who had contributed were thanked.  

 
ACTION  
The report will now go to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 
 

9. REVIEW OF UNIVERSAL FREE HEALTHY SCHOOL MEALS  
 

 9.1 The Hull report was noted by the members and officers drew attention to a scrutiny 
report by Islington that had some good quality engagement with examples of 
questions to ask children, catering staff and teachers. 

  
9.2 A member asked about the provision of free school meals to children with no 

recourse to public funds. Offices reported that all children, regardless of income, 
who are in this programme, can take up free healthy school meals. 

 
ACTION 
 
Circulate the Islington scrutiny report on nutrition and free school meals.  
 
Develop questions to put to schools. 

4



5 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 28 November 2011 
 

 
Visit schools taking part in the Universal Free Health School Meals pilot, aft
[...]
ility. 

Planning

18. We support the restriction of hot food take away outlets near schools and other public amenity 
spaces, and recommend the introduction of a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) similar 
to that of Waltham Forest restricting, for example, the operation of hot food takeaways near 
schools.  Policy measures could include not allowing more than one hot food takeaway outlet in 
a protected parade of shops, or alternatively requiring a gap of five to ten retail shops between 
each such outlet in the event of a new application. 

19. We request that Development management policies be amended to bring policy protection 
against these developments in sooner rather than waiting for an SPD. 

7

14



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 At the Committee meeting on 11 June 2009 the Chair stated that the Committee could propose 
up to two scrutiny reviews for consideration and suggested that the Committee carry out a short 
scrutiny review into the health benefits of free school meals. The review commenced on 24 
September 2009. 

1.2 At their meeting on 16 November 2009 the Committee noted that their workload had 
significantly increased since agreeing their work programme in June. Following a vote it was 
agreed that the scrutiny review into Free School Meals be deferred until the new municipal year. 

1.3 The Overview Committee approved the priority topics for scrutiny at its meeting on 5 July 2010. 

1.4 The Health and Wellbeing Review Committee, as part of its work programme for the year, was 
asked to undertake an investigation into School Meals – Nutrition with the objectives outlined 
below. The review commenced in September 2010. 

2. OBJECTIVES  

The objectives of the review were as follows: 
 To assess the increase in take up of meals in primary schools since the introduction of free 

school meals. 
 To provide information on number of breakfast clubs in primary schools 
 To assess the take up of school meals in secondary schools 

3. METHODOLOGY AND TIMET
[...]
 setting and in particular chased up individual 
parents previously eligible for FSM that had not returned their registration forms.  Any significant 
drops in eligibility were being followed up. It was noted that there would be changes in these 
figures in any event due to changes in the pupil body and parents’ individual circumstances which 
could not all be attributed to the new registration process. 

4.19 The aim of the registration process would continue to be to achieve a maximum return of proof of 
eligibility for free school meals against the national criteria.  

10

17



4.20 The registration process was rolled out to all schools and required the registration of over 11,500 
pupils. This commenced in October 2009 and was due to be completed by December 2009 in 
order to enable a roll out to all schools within the available budget without delay. This was also 
picking up children due to start in January 2010.  

Take up 

4.21 The delivery of the new Free School Meals scheme commenced in September 2009 in the pilot 
schools. The increase in take up was supported through the efforts of school staff and the school 
meals provider Caterlink.

4.22 The change in take up compares school meals taken in the first half term of 2009 with the same 
period in 2008 and shows the following: 

Changes in Free School Meals take up 

School FSM take up Sept-
Oct 2008

Paid school 
meal take up
Sept–Oct 2008 

Total school 
meal take up 
Sept–Oct 2008 

Total school 
meal take up 
Sept–Oct 2009 

Percentage change 
in school meal take 
up

1. 78% 60% 68% 70% 2%
2. 82% 43% 63% 91% 28%
3. 87% 29% 47% 70% 23%
4. 84% 51% 68% 83% 15%
5. 67% 71% 68% 75% 7%
6. 100% 54% 57% 89% 22%

Totals: 62% 82% 20%

4.23 In order to calculate the financial implications for a full roll-out to all nursery and primary pupils, 
the registration response rate had been taken into account as had the increase in take up rate in 
the pilot schools. The previous 62% take up figure in the pilot schools mirrored the borough-wide 
take up figure prior to the introduction of the new policy. 

4.24 The figures in the pilot showed an increase of 20% in take up. However, for the purposes of 
calculating the budget required in a full year, the previous borough-wide figure of 62% was used 
as the baseline and an increase in take up to 85% was assumed in the immediate term with the 
possibility of reaching 90% take up overall as the policy was embedded across all schools. 

Kitchen facilities and equipment 

4.25 It was necessary to confirm that suitable arrangements could be made to accommodate the 
anticipated increase in school meal take up. This was particularly in relation to food storage 
facilities, fridges, kitchen capacity, dining equipment, dining furniture, as well as any logistical 
problems faced by individual schools for the lunch time period. 

4.26 A detailed school by school audit of the implications of an increased take-up of school meals was 
undertaken across all nursery and primary schools. The audit assessed capacity of equipment at 
three levels of take up: 80%, 85% and 90%.  This showed that there was considerable essential 
investment in capacity required at a number of schools. On the basis of the anticipated take up of 
85%, a sum of £261,000 was required to enable schools to deliver the new policy. 

4.27 The Executive were advised that it would be necessary to invest in this equipment immediately in 
preparation for the full roll out.  An additional sum of £40,000 would also be required to cover 
additional equipment needed if take up reached 90%. This would need to be invested 
appropriately as numbers hit a critical point in individual schools, which then required the 
purchase of additional ovens or hot and cold service trolleys.  

11

18



4.28 The audit also identified the need for an enhanced repairs and maintenance budget as a result of 
the new policy as wear and tear on existing equipment would be far greater than currently 
experien
[...]
or 

5.3 Although there was a target of 90% take-up, it was stated that it would be a challenge to reach 
90% of take up overall – a lot of school funding was based on the take up of free school meals 
under the criteria set down by the Government and in addition a great deal of the local funding 
formula was based on this 

5.4 The cost of the scheme was estimated at £3.1 million based on a 90% take up and capital costs 
– funding of £949,000 was available in this financial year (2009/10) and £2.9 million in the 
following year (2010/11) 

5.5 The cost of a school meal charged to parents was £1.80; however the Council pay the 
contractor, Caterlink £3.50 per meal. 

5.6 Schools were supporting parents to complete the forms and were making it clear that forms 
should be returned in order to be eligible for free school meals – it was agreed that a copy of the 
registration form be circulated to Members of the Committee.  

5.7 It was stated that parents who had not opted to take up free school meals were being 
encouraged to do so and menus were sent out to all parents in advance – it was agreed that a 
sample menu be circulated to all Members of the Committee  

5.8 At their meeting on 16 November 2009 the Committee noted that their workload had 
significantly increased since agreeing their work programme in June. Following a vote it was 
agreed that the scrutiny review into Free School Meals be deferred until the new municipal year. 

5.9 The Health and Wellbeing Review Committee recommenced its review into School Nutrition in 
September 2010 with the addition of a review of secondary school nutrition. The Scrutiny 
Initiation Document, attached at Appendix A, was approved at their meeting on 2 September 
2010.

Progress in Islington  

5.10 At the Committee’s meeting on 12 October 2010 Thanos Morphitis, Service Director Children’s 
Services, updated the Committee on the progress of the FSM scheme in nurseries and primary 
schools.

5.11 The Committee noted that Pr
[...]
hildren and Young Peoples Plan with Southwark Youth Council and Speakerbox – 
quarterly review 

3. Review of universal Free Healthy School Meals. Officer report on progress. Consider 
evidence gathered from School visits.  

4. Review of parenting support – part 2  A:  Draft report on support for parent  & carers of 
disabled children and request for comments.  

5. Adult Education 

6. Rotherhithe School 

7. Update work programme 

 
23 April 2012 
1. Safeguarding – annual report presented by independent chair. 

2. Update Review of Childhood obesity and sport provision   

3. Review of parenting support – part 2 
A:   Finalise report on support for parents  & carers of disabled children 
B:  Receive report back from  CSV (Community Service Volunteers) to present on their scheme 
matching volunteers with families and children on protection plans to give practical advice and 
support 

4. Review of universal Free Healthy School Meals : finalise report  

5. Rotherhithe School 

6. Adult Education 

 

Agenda Item 10
52



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 

Agenda Annex
53



 
Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 2010/2011 

      Distribution List 

For amendments to this list or for extra copies of the agenda, contact the scrutiny team – ph.: 020 7525 7291 or 
e-mail: scrutiny@southwark.gov.uk. 

 
 Copies  Copies 

Members and Reserves  Council Officers  

Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 1 Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team [spares] 6 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
(Vice-Chair) 

1 Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 1 
Romi Bowen, Strategic Director of Children’s 
Services 

1 

Councillor Adele Morris 1 
Rory Patterson, Assistant Director of Specialist 
Children’s Services and Safeguarding 

1 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 1 
Mike Smith, Head of Early Prevention and 
Intervention, Children's Services 

1 

Councillor Rosie Shimell 1 
Elaine Allegretti, Head of Strategy, Planning 
and Performance, Children's Services 

1 

Councillor Althea Smith 1 
Pauline Armour, Assistant Director 5-11 
Services and Inclusion, Children's Services 

1 

  
Eleanor Parkin, Policy Officer, Children's 
Services 

1 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve) 1 
Merril Haeusler, Deputy Director of Children's 
Services - Education 

1 

Councillor Victoria Mills (Reserve) 1 
Sarah Feasey, Principal Lawyer, Strategic 
Services 

1 

Councillor Lisa Rajan (Reserve) 1 John Bibby, Principal Cabinet Assistant 1 

Councillor Nick Stanton (Reserve) 1 Alex Doel, Cabinet Office 1 

Councillor Mark Williams (Reserve) 1 Paul Green, Opposition Group Office 1 

  
Kerry Crichlow, Assistant Director Strategy and 
Support, Children's Services 

1 

Education Representatives    

Revd Nicholas Elder 1   

Colin Elliott 1   

Leticia Ojeda 1   

Nick Tildesley    

Other Members    

Councillor Catherine McDonald 1   

Councillor Catherine Bowman 1   

    

Local History Library 1   

    
  TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 38 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Review of universal free healthy school meals
	School Nutrition report  Islington

	6 Review of parenting support - part 2
	CVS  presentation
	Officer responce to parenting support evidence

	10 work programme planning
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 8 February 2012 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT:   

Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Colin Elliott 
Leticia Ojeda 
Nick Tildesley 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Rory Patterson : Deputy Director, Specialist Children's 
Services  
Colin Gale: Free Healthy School Meals project lead 
Julie Timbrell: Scrutiny project manager 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Hubber. Councillor Althea 
Smith sent appologies for lateness 

 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2012 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 4.1 The  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2011 were agreed as an 
correct record. 

 

5. REVIEW OF UNIVERSAL FREE HEALTHY SCHOOL MEALS  
 

 5.1 Colin Gale, Free Healthy School Meals project lead, reported that he had 
been liaising with schools about visits to look at the delivery of the Free 
Healthy School Meals (FHSM) in selected schools to support the review. He 
is planning visits for the week beginning the 27 February and asked the 
committee to let him know the best dates for visits.  

 
5.2 The scrutiny project manager explained the Islington scrutiny  report on  

school meals take up and nutrition had been circulated to give some context 
and ideas to help with the investigation and visits to schools. 

 
5.3 A member commented that one of the issues for the FHSM review is how 

many children take up free school meals. The member noted that one of the 
most successful strategies used to increase take up of free school meals 
has been to reduce stigma by various methods. 

 
5.4 The FHSM project lead commented that the Hull FHSM programme 

concentrated on that in particular. He reported that the council are looking at 
the census information. He went on to say that while the figures are raw, he 
thinks the uptake has increased in Southwark schools, which is good news 
for schools and children as this increases school income. The project lead 
explained that the pilot has picked up around 140 children who had 
previously not been claiming but were eligible for free school meals. The 
council is developing a system that intends to miss nobody. He elaborated 
that as pupils move on to secondary school the council can now use the 
same methods to assist with greater take up; however it is more challenging 
for secondary children.  

 
5.5 A member expressed concerned about the number of fast food outlets and 

our food culture. The project lead commented that there is a policy work on 
that and outlets now have increased costs. 

 
5.6 A member asked the project lead to clarify the position on packed lunches 

and he responded that this is a school policy decision. He explained that 
many do have policies however enforcement is a different thing. He 



3 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2012 
 

explained that some don't allow it certain foods. It is easier to enforce a 
policy in primary schools but harder in secondary schools. 

 
5.7 A member asked the project lead how the council intend to capture some 

good quantitative and qualitative data to evaluate outcomes; particularly 
given some children may choose pack lunches. The project lead responded 
that the FHSM is part of a whole school approach, and is not being done in 
isolation. All schools have to follow a healthy school meal programme. The 
question of how we can measure the pupils who took school meals or 
packed lunches can be considered. He said the council may be able to do 
some samples and undertook to take that back to consider as part of the 
longitudinal study. 

 
5.8 A Member commented that as a community council we do not subscribe to 

free school; however there have been some comments on parents saving 
money .The member asked the project lead for clarification. He explained 
that the council conducted some focus groups as part of the early pilot and 
some parents said that they are using the extra money for books, school 
trips and other activities. The project lead said that he would look for this 
evidence and also noted that this is a matter of parental choice, some 
parents will do this, some will not.  

 
5.9 A member asked the project lead on how the council is developing a whole 

school approach and he responded that this is a small cog in a whole school 
and whole community approach that the recent scrutiny review into 
Childhood Obesity and Sports Provision set out.  Healthy school meals are 
part of a whole series of choices and environmental cues that families and 
children need to negotiate. 

 
5.10 The project lead asked for clarification on the dates, times and content of 

the visits to schools. It was agreed that the 28th February would work for 
many of the members present and another date would be set once the chair 
returns from holiday.  The project lead asked who members would like to 
speak to and members indicated that they would like to find out how 
catering is arranged in schools and speak to the catering staff and children. 
The project lead suggested trying a meal and visiting over lunchtime. A 
questionnaire was spoken about and there was a discussion about the 
young age of the children and that it would need to be very light. The head 
teacher representative said that his school have developed a questionnaire 
and suggested that the committee to visit his school, talk to the children in 
the school council, have a meal and meet relevant management, teaching 
and catering staff. Members welcomed the invitation. 

 
ACTION 
 
Visit John Donne School on the 28 February. 
 



4 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2012 
 

Set another date for school visits on the Chair’s return. 
 
 
 

6. REVIEW OF PARENTING SUPPORT - PART 2  
 

 6.1 Officers reported that there is local review of Short Breaks, and the 
committee has received relevant papers. There is also a wider review of 
special education. Alongside this there is the wide ranging national Munro 
Review of Child Protection. The review was briefly discussed and it was 
agreed to summarise the evidence received to date with a view to 
completing the review by the end of the administrative year 

 
ACTION 
 
The evidence will be summarised and sent to the chair and vice chair by the 21 
December for comment and then circulated to the committee. 
 
 

 
 

7. ROTHERHITHE SCHOOL  
 

 7.1 The report on Southwark Schools for the Future: New School Rotherhithe 
was noted. The vice chair commented that the committee should be looking 
at all free schools, not just Rotherhithe. 

 
ACTION 
 
A wider report will be requested covering all free schools in the borough.  
 
 
 

 
 

8. ADULT EDUCATION  
 

 8.1 The vice chair introduced the item by explaining that officers were unable to 
attend tonight because of illness and had sent apologies. This item will be 
deferred until next committee meeting. A member of the public and service 
user indicated that he would like to give evidence.  The vice chair invited 
him to do this, but explained that since officers are not available to comment 
it will only be recorded this evening. 

 
8.2 The service user voiced concerns over the background information given in 

the published report and said that Morley College’s main base is in 



5 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2012 
 

Lambeth. He also commented that Southwark Collage received a poor 
Ofsted report, but the service has made improvements to students learning 
goals.   

 
8.3 He said that he would hope that the Personal and Community Development 

Learning (PCDL) courses are maintained and amplified. He commented that 
many of the courses are first steps to help get people into education, 
training and employment. He explained that someone he knew did a course 
and then went on to do further training in childcare. He stated that in his 
view the evidence dose not reflect this positive aspect of the service 
provision. The service user left some written evidence and requested that 
this was considered.  

 
ACTION 
 
This report and the item will be taken again at the next committee meeting.  
 
 

9. THEMES FOR CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW  
 

 9.1 The vice chair asked members to suggest themes for the cabinet member 
interview, which is scheduled for the next meeting.  There was a discussion 
on the move away from individual questions for cabinet member interviews. 
Recent interviews have been based on themes as these allow a more 
discursive discussion that needs less resource support by officers in times 
of budget reductions. 

 
9.2 A member commented that the quarterly review of the Children’s and 

Young Peoples Plan (CYPP) has been a useful forum for the young people. 
 
9.3 A member suggested a theme of mentoring, apprentices and employment 

support. He noted that, in particular, it would be useful to understand how 
much work local stakeholders offer Southwark young people and what the 
rate of pay is.   

 
9.4 A member commented on national research that indicated that there is a 

relationship between gangs and the 1000 most disruptive families in a 
borough the size of Southwark. 

 
9.5 There was a suggestion by a member that a themed discussion on the 

committees current review topic of universal free healthy school meals 
would be useful. Another member commented that it might be helpful to link 
that to the recent review report produced on Childhood Obesity and Sports 
Development.  Traffic Safety was also suggested as a theme. 

 
9.6 The wider overview and scrutiny committee’s commitment to holding 



6 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2012 
 

cabinet members to account on their portfolio generally, and council plan 
commitments specifically was discussed.  

 
ACTION 
 
The suggested themes agreed were:  
 

1. The Children and Young Peoples Plan - this will be done with the young 
people from Southwark Youth Council and Speakerbox.  

 
2. Mentoring, apprenticeships, and employment support for young people 

(particularly work done by regeneration stakeholders and the number of 
placements offered to young people in the Borough as opposed to outside 
the Borough; and  the rate of pay given to young people)  

 
3. Gangs and the 1000 most disruptive families 

 
4. Free school meals  - linking this to the recent scrutiny report on obesity and 

sports 
 

5. The cabinet member’s portfolio with reference to council plan 
 

6. Traffic safety  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING  
 

 10.1  A member commented that he would like to know what the council does 
with the school test results and where this information gets examined. He 
went on to comment that there are been a redefinition of ‘value added’ and it 
would be beneficial to understand what that means. He added that it would 
be good to understand what the challenge process is, for example what 
does the council do if a school is doing well and another not doing so well.  

 
ACTION 
 
Officers will be asked for a report setting out: 
 

• Where school test results get examined 
 

• The definition of value added and any recent or proposed changes 
 

• The challenge process for schools 
 
 
 
 



7 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2012 
 

 
 


